DATE: 20 October 2025

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission
Bl b YOUR REF:
a y g . CONTACT: Democratic Services
District Council TEL NO: 0116 272 7640
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

the heart of Leicestershire

To Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Clir. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)
Clir. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)

Clir. Royston Bayliss Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Tracey Shepherd
Clir. Adrian Clifford Clir. Susan Findlay Clir. Matt Tomeo

Clir. Stuart Coar Clir. Janet Forey Cllr. Maggie Wright
Clir. Luke Cousin Clir. Antony Moseley

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business
and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

::_JIQ‘\.J -"&
g

Sl

Gemma Dennis
Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
(2] disability Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
B confident

EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies for absence.

Disclosures of Interests from Members
To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025
(enclosed).

Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution (Pages 7 - 142)
To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.

Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting



Agenda Iltem 3

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

WEDNESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

Present:-

Clir. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)

Clir. Royston Bayliss Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Antony Moseley
Clir. Adrian Clifford Clir. Susan Findlay
Clir. Luke Cousin Clir. Janet Forey

Officers present:-

Julia Smith - Chief Executive
Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer
Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Also in attendance:-
Clir. Ben Taylor, Leader of The Council
Apologies:-
Clir. Neil Wright, ClIr. Stuart Coar and ClIr. Maggie Wright

86. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

No disclosures were received.

87. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2025 as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

65

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 September 2025

Page 3



88.

66

STATE OF THE BLABY DISTRICT

Considered — Presentation of the Chief Executive & ClIr. Ben Taylor, Leader
of the Council.

The Chairman, CliIr. Nick Brown welcomed the Chief Executive and Clir. Ben
Taylor, Leader of The Council to the meeting to present the State of the
Blaby District.

Clir. Ben Taylor presented challenges in 2025/26:

Homelessness, with 86 Children currently in temporary accommodation.
Proposed planning changes and Local Plan

Fair funding review implications

Balancing the budget at the end of the year.

Introduction of food waste now that the consultation is complete.

Local Government Reorganisation.

Clir. Ben Taylor’s current focuses:

Local Government Reorganisation November 2025 submission

New Member Champions for Net Zero and ICT Digital Transformation
Implications and response for fair funding

Housing and homelessness

Currently hold the Armed Forces silver covenant award working towards
achieving the gold award

e Recruitment and retention of staff

The Chief Executive added that some staff have been concerned about LGR
and job security, advising that herself and the Senior Leadership Team are
communicating and upskilling staff where appropriate. Workshops have been
held to enable staff to feed into the proposals.

Clir. Ben Taylor added that he is working hard on Local Government
Reorganisation (LGR) and is supporting new Cabinet Members in their roles.

Clir. Roy Denney asked if future Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)
[...]
recently the Leader had added 2 further roles to
the list of Champions. ClIr. Nick Brown questioned what value they were
bringing.

Clir. Ben Taylor responded that the Digital Transformation Champion has
been invited to meetings with the Portfolio Holder to add their expertise and
knowledge including supporting the Portfolio Holder in achieving the digital
charters.

The Green Champion has been rebranded as Net Zero to match in the
corporate priority and is leading on creating and establishing the cross-party
Climate Change Members Group.

The Leader added that he has met individually with the Members who have
been appointed, and the Chief Executive is planning on meeting them to
highlight areas where they can have an input. Clir. Taylor provided an
example of the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Champion who is
consulting on the equalities sections of reports and processes with officers.

Clir. Nick Brown responded that it would be useful to see the Champions
providing updates to Council on work they have been doing, or where they
have had an input. Similarly, Scrutiny provides comments on Council reports
— these are transparent, and you can see the value Scrutiny has added, the
Member Champions ought to follow the same route. The Leader responded

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 September 2025

Page 5



89.

90.

91.

68

that he would be happy to consider this suggestion.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Members accepted the 25/26 Scrutiny Work Programme.

The Chairman, ClIr. Nick Brown encouraged Members to attend Scrutiny
Working Groups.

CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS

No items were raised for further information or examination.

FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING

Members debated the update the Leader had provided on Member
Champions, it was agreed that a Task & Finish Group be created to enable
Scrutiny to consider roles and responsibilities of each Champion, how they
are held accountable, how they are appointed (e.g. on expertise and
knowledge).

The Task and Finish Group would also allow the Champions to share their

ambitions, priorities and background on what’s expected of them in their
Member Champion roles.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.20 P.M.

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 September 2025

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Scrutiny Commission

Date of Meeting 28 October 2025
Title of Report Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer

1. What is this report about?

1.1 This report presents the final draft of the North, City, South proposal for Local
Government Reorganisation within Leicestershire and Rutland. The proposal
has been produced for and on behalf of Blaby District Council, North West
Leicestershire District Council, Charnwood Borough Council, Melton District
Council, Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, Harborough District Council
and Rutland County Council.

2. Recommendation(s) to Scrutiny Commission

2.1 Scrutiny Commission is asked to review the final draft proposal and provide
comments which will be considered by Cabinet prior to final endorsement and
submission of the proposal to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government.

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 To ensure that all members have had the opportunity to comment upon and
contribute to the final proposal.

4. Matters to consider

4.1 On the 16 December 2024 the Government published its English Devolution
White Paper. This outlined a very clear ambition for every area in England to
move towards setting up a Strategic Authority, formed when two or more upper-
tier authorities combine, led by an elected Mayor. The White Paper outlined the
powers and funding which could be devolved to such authorities, including those
relating to transport, strategic planning, skills and employment, business
support, environment and energy, health and public safety.

The Government also set a clear expectation that in two-tier 
[...]
strict and
Borough Council convened a meeting of all 10 councils in early January 2025
with a view to establishing whether a unified and collaborative approach to
evaluating the options and responding to the aspirations of the White Paper was
possible. Unfortunately, despite this and subsequent efforts, it was not possible
to secure agreement to this approach from all ten councils], but the 7
district/borough councils and Rutland County Council did commit to a single and
collaborative approach to reviewing the evidence, evaluating the options and
working toward a shared position, in line with the Government’s expectations.

It is anticipated that elections for shadow Unitary Councils will be held in May
2027, with new Unitary Councils going live on 1 April 2028. Leicestershire
County Council, Leicester City Council, Rutland County Council and each of the
Districts and Boroughs will continue to operate until the go live date for the new
Unitary authorities.

On 13 January 2025 Cabinet agreed to delegate to the Leader of the Council
and the Chief Executive the authority to engage with other local authorities, the
government and relevant partners to develop the proposal to create a Mayoral
Strategic Authority (MSA) and develop options relating to local government re-

Page 8



organisation to ensure that Blaby District Council and its residents are
represented as far as possible in ongoing discussions with the government.

Further guidance was provided in a letter from the Minister of State for Local
Government and Devolution to all Council Leaders in Leicestershire on 15
January 2025. This outlined the criteria against which proposals will be
assessed.

Discussions took place with all local authorities across LLR, and a joint proposal
was submitted to Government on the 21 March 2025 on behalf of all of the
districts and boroughs and Rutland County Council.

In developing this initial proposal, the districts, boroughs and Rutland focussed
on how best to unlock the ben
[...]
Two unitaries on existing city and county boundaries, with Rutland included
in the county unitary

2. Two unitaries with an expanded Leicester City as per their Interim Plan and
a reduced county unitary including Rutland

3. Two unitaries with an expanded Leicester City to include Oadby & Wigston
and Blaby, and a second unitary comprising Melton, Harborough, Hinckley &
Bosworth, North West Leicestershire districts and Rutland County Council

4. Three unitary councils with no boundary changes and the current county
area split into north and south (as per the 8 council's Interim Plan)

5. Three unitary councils with a limited expansion of the city boundary
including some neighbouring wards, and a county split into north and
south.

2.2 Methodology

The options appraisal used a structured approach, assessing each option
against the government criteria and six design principles set out in

Section 1. The assessment has been internally tested and validated, and has
incorporated detailed financial modelling, signed off by all 8 Chief Finance

Page 27

NORTH
CITY
SOUTH


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-reorganisation-invitation-to-local-authorities-in-two-tier-areas/letter-leicestershire-leicester-and-rutland
https://www.melton.gov.uk/media/w4th5ye1/the-future-of-local-government-in-leicestershire-and-rutland-accessible.pdf

North, City, South: DRAFT 12

(s151) Officers, to maximise assurance regarding future sustainability, impact
and effectiveness. Data sources include the 2021 Census, 2028 population
projections and service demand proxies (pension credits, children in poverty,
temporary accommodation costs). Agreement on datasets was facilitated
through a dedicated data workstream which included all 10 councils. The
necessary data has underpinned our assessments, meeting MHCLG's
requirement for consistency.

It should be noted that any options which do not include the whole LLR
invitation area (including the interim proposal submitted by Leicestershire
County Council) have been discounted as non-compliant.

2.3 Options Appraisal

Option 1: Two unitaries on existing city and county boundaries, Rutland
included in county unitary

Two unitaries on the existing Leicester City and Leicestershire County Council
boundaries, including Rutland in the county unitary

County
814k

City
404k

Description: This option would establish two unitary authorities: the existing
Leicester City (404,000 population) and a single county unitary including
Rutland (814,000 population), maintaining current principal boundaries.

Population balance and unlocking devolution: There is a significant
population imbalance between the two councils (814,000 vs. 404,000). The
resulting demand and resource imbalance would significantly undermine the
ability for alignment, collaboration and effective partnership working. Similarly,

Page 28



Big Enough to Deliver, Close Enough to Respond: DRAFT 13

the proximity in scale between the large county unitary and any new MSA
would risk overlapping accountabilities, duplication of effort and potential
disagreements over responsibilities. RED RATING.

Supporting economic growth, housing and infrastructure delivery:

A single unitary for the county and Rutland may struggle to respond
effectively to the county’s vast and diverse geography of market towns,
suburban and rural villages, and accompanying diversity in economic
geographies and housing needs. While scale economies may bring
efficiencies, it is also likely to result in a more standardised approach, which
does not recognise the economic diversity of the area and risks inhibiting
the growth of small and medium-sized enterprises and the market more
generally. A single organisation may be stretched in multiple directions and
less able to leverage key opportunities. In economic growth terms (based on
our independently commissioned economic forecast) this is likely to lead to
economic growth closer to the baseline scenario of 40% to 2050 compare
[...]
ward to
implement. GREEN RATING.

Option 2: Two unitaries with expanded Leicester City and reduced county
unitary including Rutland

Wwo unitaries. An expanded Leicester City and a reduced county including
Rutland. As per the Leicester City interim plan

County p——— ———
581k

City @
625k

Description: This option would see the establishment of two new unitary
councils: an expanded Leicester City (population 625,000 by 2028) taking on
parts of surrounding districts as per the City Council's Interim Plan, and a
reduced county unitary including Rutland (population 581,000).

Population balance and unlocking devolution: This option creates a
moderately less unbalanced population between the two new councils. This
would create greater potential for aligned effort, however the proposed break
up of district boundaries may contribute to a more complex transition process.
AMBER RATING.

Supporting economic growth, housing and infrastructure delivery:
Leicester City's expansion would address their desire for more control over
adjacent areas in terms of their expansion agenda. However, it would be
unlikely to enable them to influence future growth, given spatial planning will
be the responsibility of the MSA. AMBER RATING.

Page 31

NORTH=
= CITY =
= SOUTH



North, City, South: DRAFT 16

Right size to secure financial efficiencies, improve resilience and
sustainability, and remain responsive to local needs: A financial appraisal of
this option confirms that the financial risks outweigh the financial opportunities
as per below:

- High transition costs: This approach would involve significant costs for
disaggregating county-level and district-level services and reallocating assets,
staff, and systems between two new authorities.

« Service delivery costs: Opportunity to create economies of scale but also risk
of higher costs associated with increased travel time due to larger geographic
area covered (waste collection, provision of care).

- Boundary change complexity: Non-cote
[...]
 local

places and identities, and community engagement: Leicester City Council
wants the opportunity to address perceived anomalies regarding place identity
for some communities surrounding the city which they wish to absorb as part
of a strategy of financial redistribution. The significant local public backlash, and

Page 32



Big Enough to Deliver, Close Enough to Respond: DRAFT 17

evidence from our extensive engagement confirms that this option is hugely
unpopular with local communities. AMBER RATING.

Ease of implementation: The principal boundary changes are not coterminous
with district boundaries, representing a significantly more complex option. In
view of the financial appraisal above, and changing assumptions associated
with Fair Funding 2.0, it is unlikely this could be justified. RED RATING.

Option 3: Two unitaries. An expanded Leicester City including Oadby
& Wigston and Blaby districts, and a second unitary comprising the
remaining districts of Melton, Harborough, Hinckley & Bosworth, North
West Leicestershire and Rutland County

Two unitaries. An expanded Leicester City including Oadby & Wigston
and Blaby; a second unitary comprising Melton, Harborough, Hinckley &
Bosworth, North West Leicestershire and Rutland.

County
633k

City
573k

Description: his option would establish two new unitary councils: an expanded
Leicester City (population 633,000) including the full district areas of Oadby

& Wigston, and Blaby, and a second unitary comprising the remaining

district councils of Melton, Harborough, Hinckley & Bosworth, North-West
Leicestershire, and Rutland County (population 573,000). This option was
considered by Leicestershire County Council’'s Cabinet in September 2025.

Population balance and unlocking devolution: Similar to Option 2, this option
would create balanced populations between the two new councils which would
support greater potential for aligned effort. However it would still result in only

Page 33

NORTH=
= CITY =
= SOUTH



No
[...]
ty to rationalise assets
and estates across reorganised boundaries, releasing capital receipts over
time.

- Improved strategic alignment: More balanced councils may enable
simpler financial planning processes — albeit with nuanced inequities and
deep local resistance. AMBER RATING.

Enabling high-quality, prevention focussed and sustainable public
services which support wider public sector reform: Service disaggregation
of county-level services (social care, SEND) would be required as the option
would represent a transfer of around 200,000 population from the county to
the city. AMBER RATING.

Page 34



Big Enough to Deliver, Close Enough to Respond: DRAFT 19

Responding to needs of our diverse communities and validating local
places and identities, and community engagement: Unlike Option 2, there
is no rational basis for the incorporation of these two districts, other than to
create a balance of population. While some parts of the two districts being
linked to the city may make sense in terms of the City Council desire to
accrete more land to its agenda, there would be significant parts of the Blaby
district which have little affinity to the city area. Evidence from our extensive
engagement confirms that city boundary expansion is hugely unpopular with
local communities. RED RATING.

Ease of implementation: While boundary changes have the potential to
increase complexity, the use of existing district boundaries is consistent with
government’s preferred approach and therefore this option would be easier to
implement than Option 2. RED/AMBER RATING.

Option 4: Three unitary councils with no boundary change and county
split into north and south including Rutland

Three unitary councils with no boundary change, and the county split into
north and south including Rutland (as per the 8 councils’ interim plan)

North
416k

City
404k

South
403k

Description: This option would create three unitary councils, based on existing
district boundaries, with no changes to Leices
[...]
ates across reorganised boundaries, releasing capital receipts
over time.

- Alignment with growth strategies: The North, City, South authorities
will have the opportunity to tailor financial planning to distinct economic
geographies increasing the speed of business rates income. GREEN RATING.

Enabling high-quality, prevention focussed and sustainable public services
which support wider public sector reform: Service disaggregation of county-
level services (social care, SEND) would be required between the new north
and south councils. However, LLR already has three social care authorities
(City, County and Rutland) and therefore while operational redistribution of
services would be required, the infrastructure and expertise for three new
social care authorities already exists. While the challenge of aggregating
services would remain, it would be significantly less challenging than Options
1to 3. AMBER/GREEN RATING.

Responding to needs of our diverse communities and validating local
places and identities, and community engagement: The creation of

two unitaries for the county area better aligns with local community
identities and ensures that the new councils can better support their

diverse rural communities. It provides greater potential to establish effective
neighbourhood-level delivery models, better connected to communities
and tailored to local needs. Extensive community engagement found 61% of
respondents in support of this configuration of local government within LLR,
as compared to other options. GREEN RATING.

Ease of Implementation: More straightforward as boundaries based on
existing district footprints and no change to the city council boundaries
proposed but does require split in the county. AMBER/GREEN RATING.




North, City, South: DRAFT 22

Option 5: Three unitary councils with expanded Leicester City through
modest boundary changes and county split into north and south including
Rutland

Three unitary councils with expanded city boundary, and c
[...]
 comprising North Leicestershire and Rutland (416,000 population),

South Leicestershire (403,000), and Leicester City (404,000), best facilitating
a Strategic Authority for the whole of LLR.

Local authority structure

North
416k

City
404k

South
403k

Page 43

NORTH
CITY
SOUTH



North, City, South: DRAFT 28

Building on extensive collaboration among the 8 councils this proposal
responds to the strategic drivers set out in Section 1, feedback received from
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in
June 2025, and a comprehensive area-wide, independent engagement
exercise undertaken during summer 2025.

3.3 LLR current challenges and opportunities

As demonstrated within the options appraisal (Section 2), our proposal
represents the most credible and coherent model of local government
reorganisation for LLR. It responds most effectively to the government’s
missions and other national strategic drivers while embracing local challenges
and opportunities. For example:

LLR is currently missing out on devolution: The region has missed out on the
benefits of devolution for too long, stifling opportunities for investment and
economic growth. Local businesses are frustrated and feel their opportunities
are being constrained, with business growth stifled by a lack of long-term
vision to ensure infrastructure investment delivers the capacity for the
subregion. This proposal seeks to bring it forward at the earliest opportunity.

LLR has been held back from maximising opportunities: Bridging any
political divides, the Leicestershire District and Borough Councils have worked
productively as a group, and with Rutland County Council and Leicester City
Council for many years. Unfortunately, opportunities for genuine collaboration
with Leicestershire County Council have been more challenging and sporadic,
and on some key strategic matters the City and County have reached an
impasse. It is imperative that LGR does not seek to merely maintain the
status q

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

   

Cllr. Luke Cousin Cllr. Antony Moseley Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

Substitutes:- 
 

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam (In place of Cllr. Tracey Shepherd) 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Julie Hutchinson - Communications, Consultation and Digital 

Services Manager 
 Katie Shevas - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
Invitees:- 

 
Councillor Dr. John Bloxham, Councillor Lee Breckon JP, Councillor Mark Jackson, 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore, Finance, People and Transformation Portfolio Holder 

(and Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Ben Taylor, Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) 

Andy Wood – Consultant 
 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Roy Denney, 
Cllr. Susan Findlay, Cllr. Janet Forey, Cllr. Tracey Shepherd and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 



 

3 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed Members, Officers and Andy 
Wood, a consultant appointed to support the North City South proposal, who 
joined the meeting virtually to answer technical questions on the financial 
projections. An invitation had been extended to non-executive Members to 
attend the meeting to allow the proposal to be fully examined. 
 
The Chief Executive led on the presentation which highlighted the following:  
 

• Tight timescales to work on the proposal – the proposal will be submitted 
on the 28 November 2025.  

• Engagement has taken place in the form of Member workshops and 
consultation with residents and stakeholders.  

• Officers from the Council have been instrumental in the development and 
writing of the proposal, leading on:  

o Devolution 
o Data  
o Economic Growth (alongside HBBC)  
o Neighbourhood Partnerships and Prevention (alongside Melton 

and HBBC)  
o Governance – report templates and structures  
o Public and stakeholder engagement 
o Proof reading and finalisation   

• Leicester City Council boundary extension  
o Discussion with City and County initially  
o Discussions with the City but could not identify a way forward 
o Revised guidance letter from MHCLG strongly identifies district 

boundaries as building blocks  
o Public feedback 
o Revised funding arrangements for city under fairer funding based 

on deprivation 
o Our modelling shows a sustainable city  
o Housing needs and room to grow addressed through Mayoral 

Strategic Authority.  

• Options Appraisal  
o Option 1: Two unitary councils, with existing city and county 

boundaries. Rutland included in county unitary 
o Option 2: Two unitary councils with expanded Leicester City and 

reduced county unitary including Rutland 
o Option 3: Two unitary councils. An expanded Leicester City 

including Oadby &Wigston and Blaby districts, and a second made 
up of the rest of Leicestershire and Rutland 

o Option 4: Three unitary councils with no boundary change. County 
split into north with Rutland, and south 

o Option 5: Three unitary councils with expanded Leicester City with 
modest boundary changes and county split into north with Rutland, 
and south 

• Devolution requirements – the power to force an upper tier authority to 



 

4 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

have a devolution power does not currently exist. The English Devolution 
White Paper outlined how the Government will legislate for a ministerial 
directive to enable the Government to create strategic authorities. The 
English Devolution and Empowerment Bill introduces a new route for the 
Secretary of State to establish and modify a combined authority without 
requiring the consent of the local authorities in the area covered. 

• Data, Evidence, Assumptions and Limitations 
o Used specialist finance consultants for finance modelling – 

approved by all s151 officers. 
o Agreed shared data sets with County and City including population 

figures, adults and children's social care data 
o Population as predicted by ONS on 1 April 2028 using 2022 base 

data (recent update) 
o Used the Oxford Model for Economic Data predictions and a 

specialist consultant for the report 
o ORS organised our consultation so statistically significant, 

independent and non-biased. 
o Financial assumptions made as future government funding 

unknown 

• Financial Impact of LGR  
 

 
 

• Ten Year Financial Sustainability, the high level messages are:  
o Three years of 5% Council Tax increases, then 3%. Referendum 

level assumed to remain at 5%. Significant impact, new Councils 
may harmonise over more than one year 

o First three or four years is about closing inherited budget gaps and 
investing heavily in the Neighbourhood prevention model (approx 
£18.0m on the base) 

o Return on that investment; £1 invested = £3.50-£4.00 return in 
children’s and adults’ services 

o Allowed for capital investment as well as the revenue investment 
above -  

o Assumed £100m of prudential borrowing to make our estate fit for 



 

5 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

purpose in the new world, and to bring together our IT applications, 
systems and hardware 

o Merging of the Housing Revenue Accounts will allow an additional 
1,150 new environmentally friendly affordable social rental family 
homes to be built/purchased.  

• Financial Risks 
o Unmitigated demand is higher 
o Inflation stays higher for longer (3%) 
o SEND deficits  
o Savings from LGR deliver only at 80% 
o Transition costs are 50% higher  
o Disaggregation  
o Pay Harmonisation  
o Prevention model delivers only 50% of the expected return  
o Council tax increases at 3% for first 3 years 

• Financial Opportunities  
o Employees savings from LGR deliver to GT quoted average of 7% 
o Net benefit from additional 1%pa housing growth 
o Business Rates net benefit on 1% growth 
o Higher investment in prevention model (net benefit) 
o Budget gaps from existing councils closed with only 25% use of 

reserves 
o Flex Capital Receipts 
o Council Tax increases at 5% for final 7 years 

 
Scrutiny questioned Officers, Andy Wood, the Leader, Cllr. Ben Taylor and 
Deputy Leader, Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore on the draft proposals. Questions 
were raised on the following matters:  
 

• Financial modelling – members queried the assumptions made in the 
proposal on inflation and how decisions would be made on Council tax 
levels. While long term savings may be possible the initial costs of 
reorganisation (IT systems, restructuring) can be high.  

• Members queried the risks if future political leaders and members did 
not favour or implement the proposals – this would significantly impact 
the financial modelling.  

• The savings listed in the proposal differed and needed to be 
consistent throughout.  

• Decision-making – members queried Neighbourhood and Community 
Plans – what decision-making powers would these have? Does it 
create another level of decision making and how does this impact 
Parish/Town Councils?  

• The success of local government reorganisation depends on how well 
it is planned and implemented – it is vital that Scrutiny are kept 
informed and is consulted early on reorganisation plans. Members 
acknowledged the tight timescales but echoed earlier comments to the 
Leader and Officers that not enough time or information had been 
provided to Scrutiny to allow it to fully examine the proposal’s impact.   

 



 

6 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

Scrutiny Commission’s response to Blaby District Council’s draft Local 
Government Reorganisation Proposal:  
 
Scrutiny would like to thank the Leader Cllr. Ben Taylor, the Chief Executive 
and Officers for attending the meeting and responding to its questions.  
 
Scrutiny Commission remains in principle supportive of the North City South 
Proposal. However, it wishes to highlight that the Commission has not had 
sufficient time or information to fully understand the detail of the proposal and 
therefore its ability to properly scrutinise has been limited. 
 
Scrutiny Commission wishes to place on record the following comments and 
concerns:  
 

• The Financial modelling in the proposal is based heavily on assumptions 
and lacks detail. For example, the assumption that inflation will remain at 
or below 2% introduces considerable risk should this be wrong. The 
sensitivity of these assumptions creates significant risk to delivery should 
an assumption prove to be incorrect.  

• The proposal is based on political assumptions that the suggested 
method of implementation and delivery will be favoured by the future 
political structures. There is significant risk that should this assumption be 
wrong, delivery will not be made in line with the proposal.   

• Scrutiny recognises that the success of the next steps of LGR are 
contingent on significant cooperation between councils and partners. This 
cooperation cannot be assumed and ways to secure this should be 
considered. 

• The success of implementing the proposal is contingent on moving at 
pace. Local Government does not have a strong record of this, and 
further consideration should be given as to how this will be enabled.  

• The proposal mentions savings associated with LGR. However, the figure 
varies throughout the document from £44 million, £44.3 million, over £44 
million. Scrutiny requests that the figure be made consistent throughout 
the proposal. 

• The anticipated savings are significant. The proposal should more clearly 
highlight why such savings are not being achieved now if this is possible 
in the future. 

• The Neighbourhood and Community Plans in the proposal lack detail. 
Scrutiny requests that clarity be given as to the decision-making powers 
this would create. 

 
Scrutiny requests that the Leader consider its comments above before 
making the final decision at the Cabinet Executive meeting on 20 November 
2025.  
 
Scrutiny also requests early involvement in the next stage of Local 
Government Reorganisation and Devolution to ensure it can make a 
meaningful contribution to the development of future plans and 
implementation. 



 

7 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

  

 DECISION  
 

That Scrutiny Commission reviews the final draft proposal and provide 
comments which will be considered by Cabinet prior to final endorsement 
and submission of the proposal to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government. 
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure that all Members have had the opportunity to comment upon and 
contribute to the final proposal. 

  

4. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.40 P.M.


